#### Consent to Assignment

PURSUANT to regulation 41 of the Rock Oyster Farming Regulations 1964, the Minister of Marine has consented to the assignment of the lease of the lease land shown on plan M.D. 12927 (oyster farming lease No. 51) deposited at the Head Office of the Marine Department, to Wilfred Samual Brittain and Gertrude Elizabeth Brittain.

Dated at Wellington this 26th day of November 1969.

C. W. FRANKS, Secretary for Marine.

(54/5/51)

### Oyster Farming Lease

PURSUANT to the Rock Oyster Farming Act 1964, notice is hereby given that the Minister of Marine has granted to Ian Douglas Hanna, of Maungaturoto; Keith Tari Byres, of Maungaturoto; Roderick John McKay, of Waipu; Pat de Labrosse Hanna, of Auckland; and William Charles Crump, of Takapuna, the lease of  $2\frac{1}{2}$  acres of sea bed (lease No. 136) in the Pahi River, Kaipara Harbour, for farming rock oysters.

Dalted at Wellington this 24th day of November 1969.

C. W. FRANKS, for Secretary for Marine.

(54/5/136)

Assignment of Foreshore Licence for a Jetty and Walkway in Riverton Harbour

PURSUANT to the Harbours Act 1950, the Secretary for Marine hereby gives notice that the licence granted to Harry Bennett on 16 September 1969\* to use and occupy a part of the foreshore and bed of the sea in Riverton Harbour for the purpose of maintaining thereon a jetty and walkway is hereby assigned to Eileen Joyce Tinker and her administrators, executors, or assigns.

Dated at Wellington this 27th day of November 1969.

C. W. FRANKS, for Secretary for Marine.

\*Gazette, 25 September 1969, p. 1844

(M. 54/3/430)

# The Standards Act 1965—Amendment of Standard Specifications

PURSUANT to section 23 of the Standards Act 1965, the Standards Council, on 18 November 1969, amended the undermentioned standard specifications by the incorporation of the amendments shown hereunder:

Number, Title, and Price of Standard Specification Amendment NZS 1900: — Model building bylaw—

Chapter 3: 1964 General requirements. 70c No. Chapter 4: 1964 Residential buildings. 70c No.

Copies of the standard specifications so amended are available from the Standards Association of New Zealand, New Zealand Display Centre Building, Sturdee Street (or Private Bag), Wellington.

Copies of the amendments will be supplied, free of charge, upon request.

Dated at Wellington this 2nd day of December 1969.

G. H. EDWARDS, Director, Standards Association of New Zealand.

(S.A. 114/2/3:489-90)

## Acquisition of Land for a Recreation Reserve

NOTICE is hereby given that the land described in the Schedule hereto has been acquired as a reserve for recreation purposes, subject to the provisions of the Reserves and Domains Act 1953.

## **SCHEDULE**

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT—BAY OF ISLANDS COUNTY LOT 1, D.P. 23664, being part Old Land Claim 60 and part Section 30, situated in Block XI, Kerikeri Survey District: area, 9 acres 30 perches, more or less. All certificate of title, Volume 655, folio 242.

Dated at Wellington this 27th day of November 1969.

N. S. COAD, Assistant Director-General of Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. 4/675; D.O. 8/4/4/1)

#### Law Practitioners Act 1955

PURSUANT to the Law Practitioners Act 1955, notice is hereby given that the Disciplinary Committee of the New Zealand Law Society, on the 1st day of May 1969 ordered that the name of Jack Stuart Wiseman, of Auckland, be struck off the Roll of Barristers and the Roll of Solicitors of the Supreme Court of New Zealand, from which said order the said Jack Stuart Wiseman appealed to the Supreme Court. The appeal was dismissed by the Supreme Court on the 16th day of October 1969.

Dated at Wellington this 27th day of November 1969.

G. J. GRACE, Registrar of the Supreme Court.

Consenting to Raising of Loans by Certain Local Authorities

Pursuant to section 3 of the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956 (as amended by section 3 (1) of the Local Authorities Loans Amendment Act 1967), the undersigned Assistant Secretary to the Treasury, acting under powers delegated to the Secretary to the Treasury by the Minister of Finance, hereby consents to the borrowing by the local authorities mentioned in the Schedule hereto of the whole or any part of the respective amounts specified in that Schedule.

# **SCHEDULE**

	Amount nsented to
Coromandel County Council: Staff Housing Loan 1969	20,000
Loan 1969	16,400
Levin Borough Council: Pensioners Flats Loan 1969	23,000
Mackenzie County Council: Electricity Redemption Loan 1969 Rotorua City Council: Storm-water Drainage	83,400
Redemption Loan 1969  Tauranga County Council: Bulk Water Supply	6,600
(Katikalti - Te Mania) Supplementary Loan 1969	16,000
Dated at Wellington this 28th day of November 1969.	
J. D. LANG, Assistant Secretary to the	Treasury.
(T. 40/416/6)	

New Average Price for Apples and Pears for the 1968-69 Season Declared (Notice No. Ag. 10533)

Pursuant to section 186 of the Apple and Pear Marketing Act 1948, notice is hereby given that the Apple and Pear Prices Authority has determined that the average price to be paid to growers by the New Zealand Apple and Pear Marketing Board for apples and pears grown during the 1968–69 season shall be increased to 101.85c per bushel of bare fruit ungraded and unpacked, and delivered to the receiving depot of the Board nearest to the orchard on which the fruit was grown.

Dated at Wellington this 25th day of November 1969.

G. E. WOOD, Chairman, Apple and Pear Prices Authority.

Administration of the Noxious Weeds Act 1950 in the Westland County (Notice No. Ag. 10534)

Pursuant to section 22 (2) of the Noxious Weeds Act 1950 and to a delegation from the Minister of Agriculture under the Department of Agriculture Act 1953 for the purpose of the said section, the following resolution, made by the Westland County Council on the 21st day of August 1969, is hereby published.

# RESOLUTION

PURSUANT to section 22 of the Noxious Weeds Act 1950, the Westland County Council hereby resolves that:

"The administration of the Noxious Weeds Act 1950 be carried out by the Westland County Council, as from 1 December 1969."

Dated alt Wellington this 25th day of November 1969.

G. J. ANDERSON, Assistant Director-General.

(Ag. 20649)